PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Confirmatory License Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Talria Limited	03/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intersurgical UAB
Street Address:	Arnioniu 60/28-1
City:	Pabrade
State/Country:	LITHUANIA
Postal Code:	4710

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10983199
Application Number:	10568362
Patent Number:	D518572
Patent Number:	D518890
Application Number:	29253869
Application Number:	29281275

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (520)882-7643

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 520-882-7623

Email: admin@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: Norman P. Soloway

Address Line 1: 3450 E. Sunrise Drive, Suite 140
Address Line 4: Tucson, ARIZONA 85718

Address Ellic 4. Taggott, AMZONA 037 10

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SCOTT & YORK NASIR LIC

PATENT

REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0759

\$240.00 10983199

500825404

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman P. Soloway
Total Attachments: 3 source=LicenseAgree2#page1.tif source=LicenseAgree2#page2.tif source=LicenseAgree2#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0760

CONFIRMATORY LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS LICENSE is made

BETWEEN

- (1) **TALRIA LIMITED** (a company registered in the Isle of Man under number 103236C and having its registered offices at 4th Floor, Exchange House, 54-58 Athol Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1JD ('**Licensor**") (email: roger.bennett@offshore-iom.com); and
- (2) INTERSURGICAL UAB a company registered in Lithuania under number 1150243 whose registered office is at Arnioniu 60/28-1, LT 4710 Pabrade (email: info@intersurigical.lt), including its subsidiary companies ('Licensee').

BACKGROUND:

By an agreement ('the **Main Agreement**') dated 23 August 2007, and made between the Licensor and the Licensee, Licensor agreed for valuable consideration to grant to the Licensee a license under the US patent applications and patents, as set forth in Appendix A, and all subsequent US patent applications and patents claiming priority therefrom including divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part ('the **Patents**') and all designs based thereon ('the **Designs**') being this license.

AGREED TERMS:

- 1. In pursuance of the Main Agreement and for the consideration referred to in the Main Agreement the Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee the exclusive license from January 1st, 2006 to develop, manufacture, use, sell and otherwise supply the Products (as defined in the Main Agreement), including also the right to grant sublicenses under the Patents and Designs, and to sue for past infringement, for the life of the Patent and subject to the provision of the Main Agreement.
- 2. Subject as provided in the Main Agreement, this License shall determine without notice in the event of the determination for any reason of the Main Agreement.
- 3. This instrument:
- 3.1 is executed as a deed and by its execution the parties authorize their solicitors to deliver it for them when it is dated; and
- 3.2 was delivered when it was dated.

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0761 Signed as a deed by **TALRIA LIMITED** acting by [a director and its secretary] [two directors]

Director

Director/Secretary

Signed as a deed on behalf of INTERSURGICAL UAB a company incorporated in Lithuania by MANAGING DIRECTOR SIGITAS ZVIRBLIS, PERSONAL NR.36108160018 being a person who, in accordance with the laws of that territory, is acting under the authority of the company

S. ZVIRBUS

Authorized signatory (or signatories)

APPENDIX A

US Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
10/983,199	11-05-2007		
10/568,362	03-20-2006		
29/216,685	11-05-2004	D518,572	04-04-2006
29/216,684	11-05-2004	D518,890	04-11-2006
29/253,869	02-14-2006		
29/281,275	06-20-2007		

3

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0763